Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 
14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment thereof, for the time being in force), 
the payment by the Company of remuneration 
of ` 4,72,500/- (Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Only) per annum plus 
applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses, if 

any, actually incurred during the course of audit, 
to Mr. Suresh Damodar Shenoy, Cost Accountant 
(Membership Number 8318) appointed by the 
Board of Directors of the Company as the Cost

[...]

Audit Committee, has approved the appointment of Mr. 
Suresh Damodar Shenoy, Cost Accountant in Practice 
(Membership No. 8318), as the Cost Auditor for audit of the 
cost accounting records of the Company for the financial 
year ending on 31st March, 2020, at a remuneration of ` 
4,72,500/- (Rupees Four Lakh Seventy Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Only) per annum plus applicable taxes and out 
of pocket expenses, if any, actually incurred during the 
course of audit. In terms of Section 148(3) of the Act read 
with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as 
amended from time to time, the payment of the above